#### CAMBRIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

# **Salary Board Minutes**

## **April 28, 2022**

## Salary Board in Session.

Salary Board in session. Thomas C. Chernisky, President Commissioner; William J. Smith, Commissioner; Scott W. Hunt, Commissioner; and Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller, were present.

### Pledge of Allegiance.

Call to Order was made by President Commissioner Chernisky, in the Scharpf Conference Center at St. Francis University, DiSepio Institute for Rural Health & Wellness, Loretto, at 10:00 a.m.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to waive the reading of the Salary Board Minutes of April 14, 2022, but to approve them and place them on file.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

#### **Create:**

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Full-Time Executive Director of Emergency Services/Emergency Management Agency for the Department of Emergency Services, (Paygrade 97-D/\$70,000.00 annually), effective May 1, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

#### Abolish:

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to abolish the Full-Time Deputy Director of the Emergency Management Agency for the Emergency Management Agency, (Paygrade 50-J/\$55,889.86 annually), effective May 1, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to abolish the Full-Time Deputy Director of 911 for the Department of Emergency Management Services, (Paygrade 50-K/\$58,298.50 annually), effective May 1, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to abolish the Full-Time Acting Deputy Director of 911 for the Department of Emergency Services, (Paygrade 50-K/\$1,000.00 per month), effective May 1, 2022.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

## **Rescind:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve rescinding the abolishment of the Full-Time Information System Specialist position for Technology, (Paygrade 41-H/\$34,051.94 annually), effective February 10, 2022. (Originally approved at the Commissioners' Meeting held on February 10, 2022).

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to ad	ljourn the meeting.
Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt a	nd passed unanimously.
-	Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller

Adjournment: